

37811-6-II

NO. 80859-7

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE,

Appellant,

v.

POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD;  
WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; and  
MILLER LAND AND TIMBER, LLC,

Respondents.

---

**ECOLOGY'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

BARBARA A. MARKHAM  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #30234  
P.O. Box 40117  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360) 586-6749

Attorneys for Respondent  
Washington Department of Ecology

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2008 APR -7 P 3:44  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
*bj*

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....3

III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. The Deschutes River Basin Rule .....3

    B. Ecology’s Review Of The Ground Water Applications .....4

    C. Pollution Control Hearings Board Proceedings .....7

    D. Judicial Review.....10

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

VI. ARGUMENT .....14

    A. *Postema* Did Not Address How Mitigation Proposals Are Considered In The Context Of Ground Water Withdrawals That Would Otherwise Impact A Closed Stream .....14

    B. The Mitigation Statute, Read Together With Other Applicable Authorities, Supports A Conclusion That Adequate Mitigation May Allow A Finding Of Water Availability For A Proposed Ground Water Withdrawal That Would Otherwise Impact A Closed Stream .....15

    C. WAC 173-513-050 Does Not Preclude Mitigation In A Basin With Closed Streams .....18

    D. Ecology Has Authority To Schedule Mitigation On A Seasonal Basis For A Stream Closed Year-Round .....20

1. Water Resources Statutes And The Deschutes River Basin Rule .....	20
2. Ecology's Discretion .....	22
3. Protecting Flows Or Enhancing The Environment .....	24
4. Summary.....	27
E. None Of The Tribe's Other Arguments Justify Reversing The PCHB's Ruling .....	27
VII. CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	29
<i>Dep't Labor &amp; Indus. v. Granger</i> , 159 Wn.2d 752, 153 P.3d 839 (2007).....	19
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998).....	23
<i>Dep't of Licensing v. Cannon</i> , 147 Wn.2d 41, 50 P.3d 627 (2002).....	25
<i>Dioxin/Organochlorine Center v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 345, 932 P.2d 158 (1997).....	17
<i>In Re Det. of Stout</i> , 159 Wn.2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007).....	29
<i>Inland Foundry Co. v. Spokane Cy. Air Pollution Control Auth.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 121, 989 P.2d 102 (1999).....	17
<i>Jensen v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 102 Wn.2d 109, 685 P.2d 1068 (1984).....	23
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	13, 14, 27
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	2, 8, 11, 14, 15, 17-22, 24, 28, 29
<i>PUD No. 1 of Clark Cy. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 150, 151 P.3d 1067 (2007).....	10
<i>Schuh v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 100 Wn.2d 180, 667 P.2d 64 (1983).....	13

<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep't. of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 894, 602 P.2d 1172 (1979).....	23
<i>Stempel v. Dep't of Water Res.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 109, 508 P.2d 166 (1973).....	22
<i>York v. Wahkiakum Sch. Dist. No. 200</i> , No. 78946-1, 2008 WL 660091 (Wash. Mar. 13, 2008).....	13

**Statutes**

Laws of 1997, Ch. 360.....	17
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	13
RCW 90.03 .....	7
RCW 90.03.290 .....	9, 18, 22
RCW 90.03.290(2)(a) .....	10
RCW 90.03.290(3).....	16, 17, 29
RCW 90.44 .....	7
RCW 90.44.050 .....	16
RCW 90.44.055 .....	3, 11, 16-19, 23, 29
RCW 90.44.060 .....	10, 16
RCW 90.54.020 .....	22
RCW 90.54.020(3).....	3, 12, 20, 21, 23
RCW 90.54.020(3)(a) .....	25

**Regulations**

WAC 173-509-050..... 19

WAC 173-513..... 4, 19

WAC 173-513-020..... 8, 9, 12, 21, 25

WAC 173-513-040(1)..... 24, 25

WAC 173-513-050..... 3, 4, 7, 8, 12, 18, 19, 21, 23-25
